HAZEL CREST STATION REHABILITATION PROJECT HAZEL CREST, ILLINOIS Metra Electric District Line – **ADDENDUM NO. 1**

 IFB No.
 97467

 Project No.
 FL4483-5340-2006

Items contained in this **Addendum No. 1**, are modifications, deletions, additions and clarifications to the contractors and will be a part of the documents issued for bid. The following items below are a narrative list, which the contractor should have in order to provide Metra with a more accurate project bid. These items either pertain to the project plans, specifications or estimate of quantities.

- 1. DELETE (Specification Section 09 30 00) and REPLACE WITH (Specification Section 09 30 00 ADDENDUM 1).
- 2. DELETE (Drawing Sheet S1.02) and REPLACE WITH (Drawing Sheet S1.02 Addendum #1).
- 3. DELETE (Drawing Sheet S2.01) and REPLACE WITH (Drawing Sheet S2.01 Addendum #1).
- 4. DELETE (Drawing Sheet S3.02) and REPLACE WITH (Drawing Sheet S3.02) Addendum #1).
- 5. DELETE (Drawing Sheet S4.00) and REPLACE WITH (Drawing Sheet S4.00 Addendum #1).
- 6. DELETE (Drawing Sheet A1.11) and REPLACE WITH (Drawing Sheet A1.11 Addendum #1).
- 7. DELETE (Drawing Sheet A4.00) and REPLACE WITH (Drawing Sheet A4.00 Addendum #1).
- 8. DELETE (Drawing Sheet A5.10) and REPLACE WITH (Drawing Sheet A5.10 Addendum #1).
- 9. DELETE (Drawing Sheet A5.12) and REPLACE WITH (Drawing Sheet A5.12 Addendum #1).
- 10. DELETE (Drawing Sheet A6.00) and REPLACE WITH (Drawing Sheet A6.00 Addendum #1).
- 11. ADD (Specification Section 08 33 23) to the Bid Documents.
- 12. ADD (Drawing Sheet SK-1 Addendum No. 1), (Drawing Sheet SK-2 Addendum No. 1) and (Drawing Sheet SK-3 Addendum No. 1) to the Bid Documents.
- 13. Clarification Drawing Sheet S1.01 First Floor and Foundation Plan:
 - a. ADJUST Station perimeter foundation walls to $1'-3\frac{1}{2}''$. Additional $1\frac{1}{2}''$ should be added to inside of station.

Addendum 1 04/28/2017

- b. ADJUST South and West Gate House foundation walls to 1'-7". Additional 1" should be added to the inside of the Gate House.
- c. ADJUST Station perimeter footings larger as required to accommodate larger foundation walls as indicated above.
- 14. Clarification Drawing Sheet S1.02 Roof Framing Plan:
 - a. ADJUST Platform concrete planks at head house entry to existing to remain. New Head House to be built around existing condition.
- 15. Clarification Drawing Sheet S2.01 Sections:
 - a. Detail 1: ADJUST Platform concrete planks at head house entry to existing to remain. New Head House to be built around existing condition.
- 16. Clarification Drawing Sheet S3.02 Stair Replacement:
 - a. Detail 1: ADJUST Platform concrete planks at head house entry to existing to remain. New Head House to be built around existing condition.
 - b. Detail 1: Contractor to Reference Sheet A4.10 Enlarged Stair Sections for dimensions.
 - c. Detail 2: Contractor to Reference Sheet A4.10 Enlarged Stair Sections for dimensions.
- 17. Clarification Drawing Sheet S4.02 Plan and Section:
 - a. Detail 2: ADJUST Platform concrete planks at head house entry to existing to remain. New Head House to be built around existing condition.
- 18. Clarification Drawing Sheet A1.00 Architectural Site Plan: ADJUST Note to read: Alternate 1, "PROPOSED PERMANENT LOCATION OF EXISTING ELECTRICAL POWER POLE. RELOCATE EXISTING WOODEN POLE TO GRASS AREA WEST OF NEW CONCRETE WALKWAY. COORDINATE WITH MUNICIPALITY AND COMED FOR RELOCATION."
- Clarification Q21: Drawing A1.04, Referring to the roof edge of the North Headhouse shown on detail 1, it notes "EJ" and "DS" on the west roofline. As per detail 3 on A5.3 the roof edge is shown without gutters. Please confirm there are no gutters on the North Headhouse.

Response - R21: There are no gutters to be installed at the North Headhouse.

- 20. Clarification Drawing Sheet A1.11 Room Finish Plans:
 - a. Detail 2: North Stair Finish Plans, REVISED Elevator Shaft corner.
 - REVISE Room Finish Schedule as follows: 100B Elevator; Floor Finish: CTF-1; Base Finish: CTB-1. 105 Women's, Base Finish CTB-1, see 4/A1.11 and 106 Men's Base Finish CTB-1, see 4/A1.11.
- Clarification Q17: Drawing A1.12 detail 2 shows a coiling shutter. Please provide a specification for this product. Response - R17: Specification will be provided by addendum.
- 22. Clarification Drawing Sheet A3.10 Wall Section:
 - a. REMOVE Foundation Waterproofing from Station and Gate house foundation walls and footings.
- 23. Clarification Drawing Sheet A3.11 Wall Section:
 - a. REMOVE Foundation Waterproofing from Station and Gate house foundation walls and footings.

- 24. Clarification Drawing Sheet A4.00 Enlarged Toilet Room Plans and Details:
 - a. Detail 1: Enlarged Toilet Room Plans
 - i. ADJUST Toilet Room dimensions.
 - ii. ADJUST Toilet Room door locations.
 - iii. ADJUST Plumbing fixture locations.
 - iv. ADD Plumbing chase wall as shown in Men's Toilet Room 106.
 - v. ADD CMU Wing Walls adjacent to drinking fountain.
 - vi. ADD M4 Wall Tags to Women's Room 105 South Wall and Men's Room 106 North Wall.
 - b. Details 2 through 9: Toilet Room Elevations:
 - i. ADJUST Plumbing Fixture locations as indicated.
- 25. Clarification Drawing Sheet A4.10 Enlarged Stair Sections:
 - a. REVISE Detail 2, North Stair North South Section, ADD Continuous Bentonite waterproofing around the exterior of the new Elevator shaft between the sheet piles and concrete walls.
- 26. Clarification Drawing Sheet A5.10 Sections Details:
 - a. These are typical eave details and should be followed for the entire
 - perimeter of the building and apply to all Station Exterior Wall Sections.
 - b. REVISE Detail 3:
 - i. ADDED Vapor barrier on roof deck.
 - ii. ADJUSTED Location of soffit and deck venting.
 - iii. ADDED Vapor barrier to rafter tails.
 - c. REVISE Detail 9:
 - i. ADDED Vapor barrier on roof deck.
 - ii. ADJUSTED Location of soffit and deck venting.
 - iii. ADDED Vapor barrier to rafter tails.
- 27. Clarification Drawing Sheet A5.12 Sections Details:
 - a. REVISED Detail 2 to gable dormer, typical for three.
- 28. Clarification Drawing Sheet A5.13 Section Details:
 - REVISE Detail 1: Ground Level Elevator Sill, ADJUST Note "Bent Steel Plate Bolt to Elevator Shaft" to read "Rolled Steel Angle, size as required by Elevator Manufacturer."
 - b. REVISE Detail 3: Platform Level Elevator Sill, ADJUST Note "Bent Steel Plate" to read "Rolled Steel Angle, size as required by Elevator Manufacturer."
- 29. Clarification Drawing Sheet A6.00 Schedules and Wall Types:
 - a. ADD Wall Type S3(1).
 - b. ADD Note to Door and Frame Schedule as follows:
 - i. Door 103, Referenced Note: Provide and install a pre-finished 12"x6" Horizontal Louver above kick plate to match door frame color.
 - ii. Door 105, Referenced Note: Provide and install a pre-finished 12"x6" Horizontal Louver above kick plate to match door frame color.
 - iii. Door 106, Referenced Note: Provide and install a pre-finished 12"x6" Horizontal Louver above kick plate to match door frame color.
- 30. Clarification Drawing Sheet P1.10 Underground Plumbing Plan: REVISE Toilet Room fixtures and underground plumbing, refer to Architectural Plan layout.
- 31. Clarification Drawing Sheet P1.20 Plumbing Plan: REVISE Toilet Room fixtures, venting, and piping, refer to Architectural Plan layout.

- 32. ADD the document: (Hazardous Materials Survey Hazel Crest Station dated March 2017) to the Bid Documents.
- 33. ADD (Drawing Sheet LBP-1) to the Bid Documents.
- 34. ADD (Drawing Sheet ACM-1) to the Bid Documents.
- 35. ADD (Specification 02 07 000 Lead Remediation) to the Bid Documents.
- 36. ADD (Specification 02 82 13 Asbestos Remediation) to the Bid Documents.
- 37. ADD (Specification 02 86 13 Hazardous and Universal Waste Management) to the Bid Documents.

End of Addendum No. 1